# OP \$390.00 4658620

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM548521

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release and Reassignment	
SEQUENCE:	1	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CIT BANK, N.A.		11/07/2019	BANK: SOUTH DAKOTA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUEST NUTRITION, LLC		
Street Address:	ress: 777 S. Aviation Blvd		
City:	El Segundo		
State/Country: CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	90245		
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4658620	QUEST APPAREL		
Registration Number:	4598866	CHEATCLEAN		
Serial Number:	86494500	CHEATCLEAN		
Serial Number:	86367405	CRUNCHCLEAN		
Registration Number:	4591303	QUEST		
Serial Number:	86462416	QUEST		
Registration Number:	4626381	QUEST ALLSTRIKE		
Registration Number:	3703004	QUEST BAR		
Serial Number:	86462419	QUEST BAR		
Registration Number:	4290313	QUEST CRAVINGS		
Registration Number:	3703003	QUEST NUTRITION		
Serial Number:	86462410	QUEST NUTRITION		
Registration Number:	4477780	QUEST PASTA		
Serial Number:	86345074	QUEST PROTEIN CHIPS		
Serial Number:	86444804	QUEST PROTEIN POWDER		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADFMARK

REEL: 006790 FRAME: 0905

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202.370.4750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1149867
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wenny Zhu
SIGNATURE:	/Wenny Zhu/
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2019

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif

#### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (the "Release") is made as of November 7, 2019, by CIT BANK, N.A. (formerly known as OneWest Bank N.A.), as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent") to QUEST NUTRITION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement (defined below).

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Security Agreement, dated as of March 25, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by the Grantor in favor of the Agent, such Grantor executed (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 25, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "March 2015 Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 25, 2015, at Trademark Reel 5485 Frame 0389, and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 5, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "May 2015 Trademark Security Agreement" and together with the March 2015 Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements" and each, a "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 6, 2015 at Trademark Reel 5511 Frame 0326;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements, the Grantor granted a security interest to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, in certain Collateral consisting of Marks (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), including certain trademarks and/or trademark applications listed on Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassign its rights, title, and interest in the same to the Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, hereby terminates, releases and discharges all of its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including those trademarks and/or trademark applications listed on Schedule A hereto, and all goodwill associated therewith.
- 2. If and to the extent that Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Trademark Collateral, the Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of the Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, along with any goodwill in the Trademark Collateral that the Agent may have acquired.
- 3. The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer or relevant governmental authority record this Release.
- 4. This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of California.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature page follows]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

CIT BANK, N.A. (formerly known as OneWest Bank, N.A.), as Agent

Name: Sharon Lin

Title: Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE A to

# RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

Grantor	Mark	Status	Serial No. (SN) / Registration No. (RN)	Application / Registration Date
Quest Nutrition, LLC	QUEST APPAREL	Registered	RN: 4658620 SN: 86166622	12/23/2014
Quest Nutrition, LLC	CHEATCLEAN	Registered	RN: 4598866 SN: 86093870	9/2/2014
Quest Nutrition, LLC	CHEATCLEAN	Pending	SN: 86494500	2/2/2015
Quest Nutrition, LLC	CRUNCHCLEAN	Pending	SN: 86367405	8/14/2014
Quest Nutrition, LLC	QUEST	Registered	RN: 4591303 SN: 85965950	8/26/2014
Quest Nutrition, LLC	QUEST	Pending	SN: 86462416	11/23/2014
Quest Nutrition, LLC	QUEST ALLSTRIKE	Registered	RN: 4626381 SN: 86243374	10/21/2014

141924043v2

Quest Nutrition, LLC	QUEST BAR	Registered	RN: 3703004 SN: 77537538	10/27/2009
Quest Nutrition, LLC	QUEST BAR	Pending	SN: 86462419	11/23/2014
Quest Nutrition, LLC	QUEST CRAVINGS	Registered	RN: 4290313 SN: 85666705	2/12/2013
Quest Nutrition, LLC	QUEST NUTRITION	Registered	RN: 3703003 SN: 77537536	10/27/2009
Quest Nutrition, LLC	QUEST NUTRITION	Pending	SN: 86462410	11/23/2014
Quest Nutrition, LLC	QUEST PASTA	Registered	RN: 4477780 SN: 85965923	2/4/2014
Quest Nutrition, LLC	QUEST PROTEIN CHIPS	Pending	SN: 86345074	7/22/2014
Quest Nutrition, LLC	QUEST PROTEIN POWDER	Pending	SN: 86444804	11/4/2014

141924043v2

**RECORDED: 11/07/2019**